
RESOLUTION NO. 2017-027 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HESPERIA, 
CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE ANNUAL FISCAL YEAR 2017-18 BUDGET 

 
WHEREAS, the City Manager has prepared the proposed operating and capital budget for 
Fiscal Year 2017-18 for the City of Hesperia; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council has received the Fiscal Year 2017-18 proposed budget and held a 
public workshop concerning its adoption; and 
 
WHEREAS, the final budget document will be the City’s official Program of Services for the City 
of Hesperia for Fiscal Year 2017-18. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HESPERIA 
AS FOLLOWS: 
 

Section 1. In all respects, the facts as set forth in this Resolution are true and correct. 
 

Section 2. To accept, approve, and adopt the Fiscal Year 2017-18 Budget as 
proposed and presented by staff and as adjusted by Council direction, as the official budget 
document and Program of Services for the City of Hesperia for Fiscal Year 2017-18, which 
includes:  
 

Section 2a. City General Fund expenditures of $29,917,573 with total resources 
(revenue, budgeted reserves, and transfers) of $29,962,479. 
 

Section 2b. Other City funds expenditures of $16,676,634 are from the following funds, 
exclusive of transfers: 
 

Fund No. Fund Name Expenditure 
   

204 Measure I - Renewal $  2,139,196     
205 Gas Tax 168,000 
207 Local Transportation Fund (LTF) 801,375 
209 Gas Tax RMRA 498,000 
251 CDBG Administration 1,061,740 
254 Air Quality Management District (AQMD) Fund 627,000 

256 Beverage Recycling Grant 49,069 

257 Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP) 82,975 
260 Disaster Preparedness Grant 17,638 

263 Street Maintenance Fund 3,819,241 

300 Development Impact Fee (DIF) - Streets 2,090,427 

301 DIF – Storm Drain 1,200,000 

304 DIF - Public Services 24,600 

402 Water Rights Acquisition 1,445,675 

403 2013 Civic Plaza Refinancing 802,650 

504 City Streets Projects     1,849,048 

 
Total $16,676,634  

 
Section     3. That the City Council approves the following position classification changes 

included in the 2017-18 Budget as follows: 
 



Resolution No. 2017-027 
Page 2 

 
Section  3a. That the City Council approves the increase in the salary range for the 

Assistant to the City Manager position from Range 43 to Range 45, which is an Unclassified/At-
Will Senior Management classification, non-represented, as well as having an Employment 
Agreement and Auto Allowance of $600 per month. 

 
 Section 4. That the City Manager and department head staff shall have the authority 
to transfer funds as incorporated in the Fiscal Year 2017-18 Budget and consistent with the 
policy adopted by the City Council. 

 

 Section 5. That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this 
resolution and enter it into the book of original resolutions. 
 
ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 20th day of June 2017. 
 
 

          
ATTEST:      Paul Russ, Mayor 
 
 
       
Melinda Sayre, City Clerk 



 

RESOLUTION NO. 2017-028 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HESPERIA, 
CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THE FISCAL YEAR 2017-18 ARTICLE XIIIB LIMIT 
(GANN APPROPRIATIONS LIMITATION) 

 
WHEREAS, Article XIIIB of the California Constitution (Proposition 4) was passed by voters in 
1979; and 

 

WHEREAS, Article XIIIB sets a limit on the annual spending or appropriations levels of the 
state, local governments, and schools according to changes in inflation and population, the base 
year levels being set in Fiscal Year 1978-79; and 

 

WHEREAS, said limit is known as the Gann Appropriations Limitation and must be adopted 
annually by the governing body of each jurisdiction; and 

 

WHEREAS, said annual limitation is established by multiplying either the increase of the 
jurisdictional change in per capita income or assessed valuation, whichever is greater, by the 
change in population; and multiplying the resulting figure by the previous fiscal year’s limitation; 
and 

 

WHEREAS, upon incorporation, the Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO) set the 
base Gann Appropriations Limitation for the City of Hesperia at $12,000,000; and  

 

WHEREAS, said limitation has been properly adjusted for the City of Hesperia each fiscal year, 
including Fiscal Year 2017-18, by the Management Services Department according to the 
State’s formula as shown in Attachment 1; and 

 

WHEREAS, it is required that each jurisdiction’s governing body adopt their adjusted Gann 
Appropriations Limitation on an annual fiscal year basis. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HESPERIA 
AS FOLLOWS: 

 
 Section 1. In all respects, the facts as set forth in this resolution are true and correct. 

Section 2. Approves the annual Fiscal Year 2017-18 Article XIIIB Limit (Gann 
Appropriations Limitation) of $85,109,913 for the City of Hesperia. 

 

Section 3. That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this 
Resolution and enter it into the book of original resolutions. 

 

ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 20th day of June 2017. 
 
 

        
              
       Paul Russ, Mayor 
ATTEST: 

 
 
 

       
Melinda Sayre, City Clerk 
 



 

CITY OF HESPERIA AND HESPERIA FIRE DISTRICT

SCHEDULE OF ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS (GANN LIMITS)

FISCAL YEARS 1989/90 through 2017/18

Change In

Factor 1 Factor 2 Fire Fire 

Fiscal  Per Capita Calculation City City Gann District District Total 

Year Population Income of Factor Balance Limit Balance Gann Limit Gann

1988/90 - incorporation - LAFCO base amount $12,000,000

1989/90 0.0000 0.0498 1.0498 $12,000,000 12,597,600 $2,937,542 $15,535,142

1990/91 1.0550 1.0421 1.099416 12,597,600 13,850,003 $2,937,542 3,229,581 17,079,584

1991/92 1.0829 1.080477 1.170049 13,850,003 16,205,182 3,229,581 3,778,768 19,983,950

1992/93 1.0525 1.079359 1.136025 16,205,182 18,409,492 3,778,768 4,292,775 22,702,267

1993/94 1.0392 1.150802 1.195913 18,409,492 22,016,151 4,292,775 5,133,785 27,149,936

1994/95 1.0177 1.124327 1.144228 22,016,151 25,191,496 5,133,785 5,874,221 31,065,717

1995/96 1.0120 1.0071 1.019185 25,191,496 25,674,795 5,874,221 5,986,918 31,661,713

1996/97 1.0132 1.0467 1.060516 25,674,795 27,228,531 5,986,918 6,349,222 33,577,753

1997/98 1.0042 1.0467 1.051096 27,228,531 28,619,800 6,349,222 6,673,642 35,293,442

1998/99 1.0181 1.0415 1.060351 28,619,800 30,347,034 6,673,642 7,076,403 37,423,437

1999/00 1.0138 1.0453 1.059725 30,347,034 32,159,511 7,076,403 7,499,041 39,658,552

2000/01 1.0209 1.0491 1.071026 32,159,511 34,443,672 7,499,041 8,031,668 42,475,340

2001/02 1.0189 1.0782 1.098578 34,443,672 37,839,060 8,031,668 8,823,414 46,662,474

2002/03 1.0286 0.9873 1.015537 37,839,060 38,426,965 8,823,414 8,960,503 47,387,468

2003/04 1.0362 1.0231 1.060136 38,426,965 40,737,809 8,960,503 9,499,352 50,237,161

2004/05 1.0309 1.0328 1.064714 40,737,809 43,374,116 9,499,352 10,114,093 53,488,209

2005/06 1.0759 1.0526 1.132492 43,374,116 49,120,839 10,114,093 11,454,129 60,574,968

2006/07 1.0520 1.0396 1.093659 49,120,839 53,721,448 11,454,129 12,526,911 66,248,359

2007/08 1.0705 1.0442 1.117816 53,721,448 60,050,694 12,526,911 14,002,782 74,053,476

2008/09 1.0246 1.0429 1.068555 60,050,694 64,167,469 14,002,782 14,962,743 79,130,212

2009/10 1.0106 1.0062 1.016866 64,167,469 65,249,718 14,962,743 15,215,105 80,464,823

2010/11 1.0050 0.9746 0.979473 65,249,718 63,910,337 15,215,105 14,902,785 78,813,122

2011/12 1.0065 1.0251 1.031763 63,910,337 65,940,321 14,902,785 15,376,142 81,316,463

2012/13 1.0068 1.0377 1.044756 65,940,321 68,891,546 15,376,142 16,064,317 84,955,863

2013/14 1.0061 1.0512 1.057612 68,891,546 72,860,526 16,064,317 16,989,814 89,850,340

2014/15 1.0049 0.9977 1.002589 72,860,526 73,049,162 16,989,814 17,033,801 90,082,963

2015/16 1.0083 1.0382 1.046817 73,049,162 76,469,105 17,033,801 17,831,272 94,300,377

2016/17 1.0090 1.0537 1.063183 76,469,105 81,300,652 17,831,272 18,957,905 100,258,557

2017/18 1.0096 1.0369 1.046854 81,300,652 85,109,913 18,957,905 19,846,159 104,956,072



   

RESOLUTION HHA 2017-06 
 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE HESPERIA HOUSING 
AUTHORITY, CITY OF HESPERIA, CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE ANNUAL 
FISCAL YEAR 2017-18 BUDGET 

 
 
WHEREAS, the Executive Director of the Hesperia Housing Authority has prepared the 
proposed operating budget for Fiscal Year 2017-18; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Hesperia Housing Authority Board has received the Fiscal Year 2017-18 
proposed budget and held a public workshop concerning its adoption; and 
 
WHEREAS, the final budget document will be the Commission’s official Program of Services for 
the Housing Authority for Fiscal Year 2017-18. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HESPERIA HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE 
CITY OF HESPERIA AS FOLLOWS: 
 

Section 1. In all respects, the facts as set forth in this resolution are true and correct. 
 
Section 2. To accept, approve, and adopt the Fiscal Year 2017-18 budget as proposed 

and presented by staff and as adjusted by Commission direction, as the official budget 
document and Program of Services for the Housing Authority for Fiscal Year 2017-18, which 
includes: budget expenditures totaling $443,982 with revenue of $197,901, and budgeted 
reserves of $263,181 for total resources of $461,082.  

 
Section 3. That the Commission and department head staff shall have the authority to 

transfer funds as incorporated in the Fiscal Year 2017-18 Budget and consistent with the policy 
adopted by the Commissioners. 
 
 Section 4. That the Secretary of the Housing Authority shall certify to the passage and 
adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original resolutions. 
 
ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 20th day of June 2017. 
 

 
          

       Paul Russ, Chair 
 
ATTEST: 

 
 
 
     __ 
Melinda Sayre, Secretary to the Board 

 



   

 
RESOLUTION CDC 2017-07 

 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE HESPERIA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HESPERIA, CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE 
ANNUAL FISCAL YEAR 2017-18 BUDGET 

 
WHEREAS, the Executive Director of the Hesperia Community Development Commission has 
prepared the proposed operating budget for Fiscal Year 2017-18; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Hesperia Community Development Commission has received the Fiscal Year 
2017-18 proposed budget and held a public workshop concerning its adoption; and 
 
WHEREAS, the final budget document will be the Commission’s official Program of Services for 
the Hesperia Community Development Commission for Fiscal Year 2017-18. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HESPERIA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HESPERIA AS FOLLOWS: 
 

Section 1. In all respects, the facts as set forth in this resolution are true and correct. 
 
Section 2. To accept, approve, and adopt the Fiscal Year 2017-18 budget as proposed 

and presented by staff and as adjusted by Commission direction, as the official budget 
document and Program of Services for the Hesperia Community Development Commission for 
Fiscal Year 2017-18, which includes: budget expenditures totaling $535,545 with revenue of 
$106,863, budgeted reserves of $0, and transfers of $428,682 for total resources of $535,545.  

Section 3. That the Commission and department head staff shall have the authority to 
transfer funds as incorporated in the Fiscal Year 2017-18 Budget and consistent with the policy 
adopted by the Commissioners. 
 
 Section 4. That the Secretary of the Commission shall certify to the passage and 
adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original resolutions. 
 
ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 20th day of June 2017. 
 

 
          

       Paul Russ, Chairman 
 
ATTEST: 

 
 
 
      
Melinda Sayre, Secretary 



   

 
RESOLUTION HFPD 2017-06 

 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE HESPERIA FIRE 
PROTECTION DISTRICT, CITY OF HESPERIA, CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING 
THE ANNUAL FISCAL YEAR 2017-18 BUDGET  

 
 
WHEREAS, the Executive Director has prepared the proposed operating budget for Fiscal Year 
2017-18 for the Hesperia Fire Protection District; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has received the Fiscal Year 2017-18 proposed budget and 
held a public workshop concerning its adoption; and 
 
WHEREAS, the final budget document will be the District’s official Program of Services for the 
Hesperia Fire Protection District for Fiscal Year 2017-18. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE HESPERIA 
FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS: 
 

Section 1. In all respects, the facts as set forth in this resolution are true and correct. 
 
Section 2. To accept, approve and adopt the Fiscal Year 2017-18 budget as proposed 

and presented by staff and as adjusted by Board direction, as the official budget document and 
Program of Services for the Hesperia Fire Protection District for Fiscal Year 2017-18 which 
includes: appropriated expenditures for the Fire District Operating Fund totaling $11,421,438 
and total resources (estimated revenue) of $10,833,223; and also, appropriated expenditures 
for the Fire District Capital Fund totaling $0 and total resources (estimated revenue) of 
$895,674.  The combined Fire District appropriated expenditures total $11,421,438, while 
combined total resources (estimated revenue) totals $11,728,897. 

 
Section 3. That the Executive Director and department head staff shall have the 

authority to transfer funds as incorporated in the Fiscal Year 2017-18 Budget and consistent 
with the policy adopted by the District’s Board of Directors. 
 
 Section 4. That the Secretary of the Board of Directors shall certify to the passage and 
adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original resolutions. 
 
ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 20th day of June 2017. 
 
 

          
       Paul Russ, Chair 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
       
Melinda Sayre, Secretary 

 



 

 
RESOLUTION HFPD 2017-07 

 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE HESPERIA FIRE 
PROTECTION DISTRICT, HESPERIA, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THE 
FISCAL YEAR 2017-18 ARTICLE XIIIB LIMIT (GANN APPROPRIATIONS 
LIMITATION) 

 
WHEREAS, Article XIIIB of the California Constitution (Proposition 4) was passed by voters in 
1979; and 

 
WHEREAS, Article XIIIB sets a limit on the annual spending or appropriations levels of the 
state, local governments, and schools according to changes in inflation and population, the base 
year levels being set in Fiscal Year 1978-79; and 

 
WHEREAS, said limit is known as the Gann Appropriations Limitation and must be adopted 
annually by the governing body of each jurisdiction; and 

 
WHEREAS, said annual limitation is established by multiplying either the increase of the 
jurisdictional change in per capita income or assessed valuation, whichever is greater, by the 
change in population; and multiplying the resulting figure by the previous fiscal year’s limitation; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, said limitation has been properly adjusted for the Hesperia Fire Protection District 
fiscal year, including Fiscal Year 2017-18, by the Management Services Department according 
to the State’s formula as shown in Attachment 1; and 

 
WHEREAS, it is required that each jurisdiction’s governing body adopt their adjusted Gann 
Appropriations Limitation on an annual fiscal year basis. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF HESPERIA 
FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS: 

 
 Section 1. In all respects, the facts as set forth in this resolution are true and correct. 

Section 2. Approves the annual Fiscal Year 2017-18 Article XIIIB Limit (Gann 
Appropriations Limitation) of $19,846,159 for the Hesperia Fire Protection District. 
 

Section 3. That the Board Secretary shall certify to the passage and adoption of this 
Resolution and enter it into the book of original resolutions. 

 
 
ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 20th day of June 2017. 
 
 
              
       Paul Russ, Chair 
ATTEST: 
 
 
       
Melinda Sayre, Secretary 
 



 

CITY OF HESPERIA AND HESPERIA FIRE DISTRICT

SCHEDULE OF ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS (GANN LIMITS)

FISCAL YEARS 1989/90 through 2017/18

Change In

Factor 1 Factor 2 Fire Fire 

Fiscal  Per Capita Calculation City City Gann District District Total 

Year Population Income of Factor Balance Limit Balance Gann Limit Gann

1988/90 - incorporation - LAFCO base amount $12,000,000

1989/90 0.0000 0.0498 1.0498 $12,000,000 12,597,600 $2,937,542 $15,535,142

1990/91 1.0550 1.0421 1.099416 12,597,600 13,850,003 $2,937,542 3,229,581 17,079,584

1991/92 1.0829 1.080477 1.170049 13,850,003 16,205,182 3,229,581 3,778,768 19,983,950

1992/93 1.0525 1.079359 1.136025 16,205,182 18,409,492 3,778,768 4,292,775 22,702,267

1993/94 1.0392 1.150802 1.195913 18,409,492 22,016,151 4,292,775 5,133,785 27,149,936

1994/95 1.0177 1.124327 1.144228 22,016,151 25,191,496 5,133,785 5,874,221 31,065,717

1995/96 1.0120 1.0071 1.019185 25,191,496 25,674,795 5,874,221 5,986,918 31,661,713

1996/97 1.0132 1.0467 1.060516 25,674,795 27,228,531 5,986,918 6,349,222 33,577,753

1997/98 1.0042 1.0467 1.051096 27,228,531 28,619,800 6,349,222 6,673,642 35,293,442

1998/99 1.0181 1.0415 1.060351 28,619,800 30,347,034 6,673,642 7,076,403 37,423,437

1999/00 1.0138 1.0453 1.059725 30,347,034 32,159,511 7,076,403 7,499,041 39,658,552

2000/01 1.0209 1.0491 1.071026 32,159,511 34,443,672 7,499,041 8,031,668 42,475,340

2001/02 1.0189 1.0782 1.098578 34,443,672 37,839,060 8,031,668 8,823,414 46,662,474

2002/03 1.0286 0.9873 1.015537 37,839,060 38,426,965 8,823,414 8,960,503 47,387,468

2003/04 1.0362 1.0231 1.060136 38,426,965 40,737,809 8,960,503 9,499,352 50,237,161

2004/05 1.0309 1.0328 1.064714 40,737,809 43,374,116 9,499,352 10,114,093 53,488,209

2005/06 1.0759 1.0526 1.132492 43,374,116 49,120,839 10,114,093 11,454,129 60,574,968

2006/07 1.0520 1.0396 1.093659 49,120,839 53,721,448 11,454,129 12,526,911 66,248,359

2007/08 1.0705 1.0442 1.117816 53,721,448 60,050,694 12,526,911 14,002,782 74,053,476

2008/09 1.0246 1.0429 1.068555 60,050,694 64,167,469 14,002,782 14,962,743 79,130,212

2009/10 1.0106 1.0062 1.016866 64,167,469 65,249,718 14,962,743 15,215,105 80,464,823

2010/11 1.0050 0.9746 0.979473 65,249,718 63,910,337 15,215,105 14,902,785 78,813,122

2011/12 1.0065 1.0251 1.031763 63,910,337 65,940,321 14,902,785 15,376,142 81,316,463

2012/13 1.0068 1.0377 1.044756 65,940,321 68,891,546 15,376,142 16,064,317 84,955,863

2013/14 1.0061 1.0512 1.057612 68,891,546 72,860,526 16,064,317 16,989,814 89,850,340

2014/15 1.0049 0.9977 1.002589 72,860,526 73,049,162 16,989,814 17,033,801 90,082,963

2015/16 1.0083 1.0382 1.046817 73,049,162 76,469,105 17,033,801 17,831,272 94,300,377

2016/17 1.0090 1.0537 1.063183 76,469,105 81,300,652 17,831,272 18,957,905 100,258,557

2017/18 1.0096 1.0369 1.046854 81,300,652 85,109,913 18,957,905 19,846,159 104,956,072



 

RESOLUTION HWD 2017-13 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE HESPERIA 
WATER DISTRICT, CITY OF HESPERIA, CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE 
ANNUAL FISCAL YEAR 2017-18 BUDGET 

 

WHEREAS, the General Manager has prepared the proposed operating and capital budget for 
Fiscal Year 2017-18 for the Hesperia Water District; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has received the Fiscal Year 2017-18 proposed budget and 
held a public workshop concerning its adoption; and 
 
WHEREAS, the final budget document will be the District’s official Program of Services for the 
Hesperia Water District for Fiscal Year 2017-18. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE HESPERIA 
WATER DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS: 

 

Section 1. In all respects, the facts as set forth in this resolution are true and correct. 
 

Section 2. To accept, approve, and adopt the Fiscal Year 2017-18 budget as proposed 
and presented by staff and as adjusted by Board direction, as the official budget document and 
Program of Services for the Hesperia Water District for Fiscal Year 2017-18 which includes:  
water expenditures of $31,739,034 and water revenues and budgeted reserves or total 
resources totaling $32,179,848, and also sewer expenditures of $4,312,772, and sewer revenue 
and budged reserves or total resources totaling $5,374,760, for combined estimated District 
resources of $37,554,608 and appropriated expenditures of $36,051,806. 

 

Section 3. That the Board of Directors approves the following position classification 
changes included in the 2017-18 Budget as follows: 

 
Section 3a. That the City Council approves the increase in the salary range for the 

Assistant to the City Manager position from Range 43 to Range 45, which is an Unclassified/At-
Will Senior Management classification, non-represented, as well as having an Employment 
Agreement and Auto Allowance of $600 per month. 

 
Section 4. That the General Manager and department head staff shall have the authority 

to transfer funds as incorporated in the Fiscal Year 2017-18 Budget and consistent with the 
policy adopted by the District’s Board of Directors. 

 

 Section 5. That the Secretary of the Board of Directors shall certify to the passage and 
adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original resolutions. 
 



Resolution HWD 2017-13 
Page 2 

 

ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 20th day of June 2017. 
 
 
 

          
       Paul Russ, Chair 
ATTEST: 

 
 
 
       
Melinda Sayre, Secretary 


